DS418 LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W Product Datasheet 20241004 @2024 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
0
FEATURES AND BENEFITS  PRIMARY APPLICATIONS
Single source, dual color SMD streamlines lamp integration and design
flexibility
Side Daytime Running Lights
Advanced CSP technology provides leading performance in a cost effective
package

Monopulse (MP) testing for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1Wis done with a pulse of 1ms for CW and 7ms for PCA. The binning
conditions for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W are MP testing at 500 mA at a temperature of 85 °C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W follow the convention below:
A 1 S  C – D  T  1  1  2  B  H  1  A  A  0  0  0
Where:
 A – designates luminous flux bin (1, 2, 3, .....)
Therefore, the following part number is used for a LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W with a minimum flux bin of 130 lm for the Cool
White chip and 105 lm for the PC-Amber chip
A 1 S  C – D  T  1  1  2  B  H  1  A  2  0  0  0
DS418 LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W Product Datasheet 20241004 @2024 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
3
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON Altilon SMD
DT 1W is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely
the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following
restricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1 Product performance and optical characteristics of LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W at MP binning condition
COOL WHITE
LUMINOUS FLUX [1] (lm)
PC AMBER
LUMINOUS FLUX [1] (lm) PART NUMBER
130-145 105-120 A1SC-DT112BH1A2000
130-145 120-135 A1SC-DT112BH1A3000
145-160 105-120 A1SC-DT112BH1A4000
145-160 120-135 A1SC-DT112BH1A5000
160-175 105-120 A1SC-DT112BH1A6000
160-175 120-135 A1SC-DT112BH1A7000
Notes for Table 1:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±6.5% on luminous flux measurements.
Optical Characteristics
Table 2 Optical characteristics for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W at MP binning condition and far-field optical characteristics
PART NUMBER
CORRELATED COLOR
TEMPERATURE
(CCT)
DOMINANT WAVELENGTH (nm) Spectral half width
[3] (nm) ∆λ½
TYPICAL TOTAL
INCLUDED
ANGLE[1]
TYPICAL VIEWING
ANGLE [2]
2θ1/2
COOL WHITE PC Amber
PC Amber
MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM
A1SC-
DT112BH1Axxxx 5500 6250 588.8 592.6 77 140° 120°
Notes for Table 2:
1. Total angle at which 90% of total luminous flux is captured.
2. 2θ1/2 denotes the viewing angle, with θ1/2 being the off-axis angle from the LED centerline where the luminous intensity is ½ of the peak value.
3. Spectral width at ½ of the peak intensity
Electrical Characteristics
Table 3 Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W at MP binning condition.
COLOR
FORWARD VOLTAGE (Vf)[1]
[V]
BIN MIN. TYP. MAX.
Cool White X 2.90 3.05 3.35
Amber X 2.90 3.05 3.35
Notes for Table 3:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.06V on forward voltage measurements.
DS418 LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W Product Datasheet 20241004 @2024 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
4
Thermal Characteristics
Table 4 Thermal characteristics for LUXEON Altilon SMD DT 1W at binning current and 25°C stage temperature
COLOR
THERMAL RESISTANCE—
JUNCTION TO CASE (K/W)